**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, R/o # 30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar. (98142 28629)

...Appellant

...Respondents

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Municipal Corporation

O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3521 OF 2021

**PRESENT:** None for the Parties.

### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.03.2022 vide which the Respondent-PIO was directed to provide information pertaining to point no.2 to the Appellant and also file their affidavit again.

2. The Appellant is absent. However, he has filed his submission through e-mail. Copy of the same is taken on record.

3. The PIO is again absent without any intimation to the Commission and he was also absent on the last hearings dated 15.11.2021, 07.02.2022 and 11.03.2022, inspite of the several orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously. The PIO has also failed to file their affidavit today.

In view of the above, a show cause notice under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act is issued to the Shri Ravinder Kumar, Assistant Town Planner – cum PIO O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar as to why penalty should not be imposed upon him for willful delay/denial (approximate 13 months period) in supplying the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the appellant under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The PIO is directed to file an affidavit in response to the Show Cause Notice and appear personally on the next date fixed, otherwise it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall initiate ex-parte proceeding.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



### APPEAL CASE NO. 3521 OF 2021

4. The case is adjourned to **13.07.2022 at 12:00 PM in the Commission.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 20.05.2022 Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Copy to intimation and necessary action: (Regd. Post).

#### Shri Ravinder Kumar,

Assistant Town Planner – cum – PIO O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Shri Nirvair Singh Bains, (94174 47314) R/o Village Kansal, P.O. Nayagaon, Tehsil Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali). Punjab State Information

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Sub Registrar, Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Deputy Commissioner, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 397 OF 2022

...Respondents

**PRESENT:** Shri Nirvair Singh Bains, Appellant. None for the Respondents.

### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.04.2022.

2. The Appellant appears in person and states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents till date.

3. The PIO is again absent for today's hearing and he was also absent on the last hearing dated 29.04.2022, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. The Respondent has not even bothered to inform the Commission about his absence. This shows his disregard to the Commission.

4. The perusal of the case reveals that after the lapse of the 20 months period, no information has been provided to the appellant.

In view of the above, a show cause notice under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act is issued to PIO – cum - Tehsildar O/o Sub Registrar/Tehsildar, Kharar, District S.A.S Nagar (Mohali), as to why penalty should not be imposed upon him for willful delay/denial in supplying the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the appellant under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The PIO is directed to file an affidavit in response to the Show Cause Notice and appear personally on the next date fixed, otherwise it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall initiate ex-parte proceeding.

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 02 -

## **APPEAL CASE NO. 397 OF 2022**

5. The case is adjourned to **04.07.2022 at 12:00PM in the Commission.** Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Copy to Intimation and Necessary Action: - (Regd. Post)

The Public Information Officer(By Name)Tehsildar - cum - PIO0/o Sub Registrar/ Tehsildar,Kharar, District S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

Chandigarh 20.05.2022

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, (98887 10031) R/o # 1331-5, Vishwakarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simlapuri, Ludhiana – 141003

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Sirhind, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Sirhind, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

...Respondents

... Appellant

### APPEAL CASE NO. 578 OF 2022

## **PRESENT:** None for the Parties.

#### **ORDER**:

The RTI application is dated 28.10.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 04.12.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.01.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 20.05.2022, i.e, today.

2. The PIO is absent. However, he has emailed in the Commission mentioning therein that due to death of relative of the concerned official he cannot attend the hearing on 20.05.2022 and further seek an adjournment.

3. The appellant is also not present today.

4. Today is the first date of hearing and both the parties are not present today. Hence, an opportunity is given to the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.

5. The case is adjourned to 04.07.2022 at **12:00PM in the Commission.** Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated : 20.05.2022

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100 PSIC Using the formation Contract of the for

Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, (98887 10031) R/o # 1331-5, Vishwakarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simlapuri, Ludhiana – 141003

...Appellant

Versus

#### Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Mandi Gobindgarh, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Mandi Gobindgarh, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

...Respondents

### APPEAL CASE NO. 580 OF 2022

### **PRESENT:** (i) None on behalf of the Appellant.

(ii) Shri Rajinder Kumar, Inspector on behalf of the Respondents (98885 53915)

### ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 28.10.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 04.12.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.01.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 20.05.2022, i.e, today.

2. The Appellant is not present today.

3. The Respondent states that the information sought by the appellant is third party hence cannot be provided to him.

4. The Respondent-PIO is directed to file their point-wise specific reply indicating the position of each issue as to whether the information has been supplied and if not, the reason thereof. If record is not available, let the PIO file an affidavit to that effect.

5. The case is adjourned to **10.06.2022 at 12:00PM in the Commission.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties. Sd/-

Dated : 20.05.2022

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, (98887 10031) R/o # 1331-5, Vishwakarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simlapuri, Ludhiana – 141003

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Zirakpur, District S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Zirakpur, District S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

... Appellant

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 5081 OF 2021

**PRESENT:** None for the parties.

### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.03.2022.

2. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. However, they have sent an e-mail mentioning as under:-

" It is further submitted that due to emergency work today we are unable to attend hearing, so humbly request for adjournment"

Further, the Respondent has also filed their submissions via e-mail. Copy of the same is taken on record.

3. The Appellant is absent. He was also absent on the last date of hearing i.e. 14.03.2022.

4. After perusing the case file, it is ascertained that, the Appellant is not present today. He was not present on the previous date of hearing also. He has not even bothered to inform the Commission about his absence. Hence, final opportunity is given to the appellant to appear before the Commission and state their case, failing which ex-parte decision shall be taken on merits.

5. The case is adjourned to 04.07.2022 at **12:00PM in the Commission.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated : 20.05.2022

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, (94645 00405) R/o Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna – 141401

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Mandi Gobindgarh, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Mandi Gobindgarh, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

### APPEAL CASE NO. 2729 OF 2021

Versus

...Respondents

**PRESENT:** None on behalf of the Appellant.

Shri Gurjant Singh, Jr. Engineer on behalf of the Respondents (94641 56944)

### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.05.2022.

2. Sh Gurjant Singh, J.E appearing on behalf of the Respondent states that they he has

brought the sought for information in the Pen-Drive for the appellant.

3. The Appellant is absent. However he has emailed in the Commission mentioning as under:-

"Request for adjournment as the heath of the undersigned is not in the condition that the undersigned could attend the hearing as there is fewer with vomiting and being diabetic & Heart patient the Doctor has advised rest for two days hence request for an adjournment due to unavoidable circumstances."

Copy of the same is taken on record.

4. The perusal of the file shows that, the Respondent has brought the information today in pendrive. Since, the Appellant is not present today, therefore, the Respondent is directed to bring the information again in the Commission office on the next date of hearing.

5. The case is adjourned to be heard on 10.06.2022 at 12:00PM in the Commission.Copies of the order be sent to the parties.Sd/-

Chandigarh 20.05.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

...Appellant

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, (94645 00405) R/o Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna – 141401

...Appellant

Versus

#### Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Mandi Gobindgarh, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

## First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Government, Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

## APPEAL CASE NO. 4795 OF 2021

**PRESENT:** None on behalf of the Appellant. Shri Gurjant Singh, Jr. Engineer on behalf of the Respondents (94641 56944)

## ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.05.2022.

2. Sh Gurjant Singh, J.E appearing on behalf of the Respondent states that they he has

brought the sought for information in the Pen-Drive for the appellant.

3. The Appellant is absent. However he has emailed in the Commission mentioning as under:-

"Request for adjournment as the heath of the undersigned is not in the condition that the undersigned could attend the hearing as there is fewer with vomiting and being diabetic & Heart patient the Doctor has advised rest for two days hence request for an adjournment due to unavoidable circumstances."

Copy of the same is taken on record.

4. The perusal of the file shows that, the Respondent has brought the information today in pendrive. Since, the Appellant is not present today, therefore, the Respondent is directed to bring the information again in the Commission office on the next date of hearing.

5. The case is adjourned to be heard on **10.06.2022 at 12:00PM in the Commission.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties. Sd/-

Chandigarh 20.05.2022

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Shri Jagdish Dhiman, (98153 96226) S/o Shri Krishna Dhiman, R/o Village Nagla, P.O. Handesra, Tehsil Dera Bassi, District S.A.S. Nagar – 140501 (Mohali)

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Dera Bassi, District S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Deputy Commissioner, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 651 OF 2022

**PRESENT:** None for the Parties.

### <u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 24.05.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 25.06.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 02.02.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 20.05.2022, i.e, today.

2. The Appellant is absent and the PIO is also absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission.

3. Today is the first date of hearing and both the parties are not present today. Hence, an opportunity is given to the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.

4. The case is adjourned **to 04.07.2022 at 12:00PM in the Commission.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 20.05.2022



**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

IS: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864 Dhiman, (98153 96226)

Shri Jagdish Dhiman, (98153 96226) S/o Shri Krishna Dhiman, R/o Village Nagla, P.O. Handesra, Tehsil Dera Bassi, District S.A.S. Nagar – 140501 (Mohali)

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Tehsildar, Zirakpur, District S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Deputy Commissioner, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 652 OF 2022

**PRESENT:** None for the parties.

### ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 25.05.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 25.06.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 02.02.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 20.05.2022.

2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present.

3. Today is the first date of hearing and both the parties are not present today. Hence, an opportunity is given to the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case4. The case is adjourned to **04.07.2022 at 12:00PM in the Commission.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 20.05.2022



**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Smt. Manjit Kaur, (81950 61709) W/o Shri Gurmeet Singh, R/o Village Choltan Kalan, Tehsil Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar – 140501 (Mohali)

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 656 OF 2022

...Respondents

**PRESENT:** (i) Shri Gurdeep Singh on behalf of the Appellant. (ii) None on behalf of the Respondents.

## ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 16.11.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 16.12.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 02.02.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 20.05.2022.

2. Sh Gurdeep Singh is appearing on behalf of the Appellant with authority letter and states that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application dated 16.11.2021 and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 656 OF 2022

**3.** To come up on 17.06.2022 at 12:00PM in the Commission for further

proceedings.. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 20.05.2022

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Rajwinder Singh, ( S/o Shri Kuldeep Singh, R/o # 26, Nagar Nigam Colony, o/o Gilwali Gate, Amritsar – 143001

(98728 81947)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director General of Police, Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector – 9, Chandigarh.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Director General of Police, Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector – 9, Chandigarh.

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 4823 OF 2021

...Respondents

**PRESENT: (i)** Shri Rajwinder Singh, Appellant. (ii) Shri Narinder Singh, Senior Constable for the Respondents (87278 00286)

### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.03.2022.

2. The Respondent appears in person and states that requisite information has been provided to the Appellant. They have also filed their reply vide Commission diary no. 10487 dated 19.05.2022 as under:-

ਹਵਾਲਾ ਆਪ ਦਾ ਪੱਤਰ ਮਿਤੀ 2.5.2022, ਜੋ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਮਿਤੀ 9.5.22 ਨੂੰ *ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ* ਹੋਇਆ ਹੈ, ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਉਕਤ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ।

2. ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਡੀ.ਜੀ.ਪੀ. ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ

ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਣ ਵਾਲੀ ਹਰ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਉਪਰ ਡਾਇਰੀ ਨੰਬਰ/ਯੂ.ਆਈ.ਡੀ. ਨੰਬਰ ਲਗਾਇਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ, ਉਸ ਉਪਰੰਤ

ਹੀ ਦਰਖ਼ਾਸਤ ਉਪਰ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ। ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਦਰਖ਼ਾਸਤ ਬਿਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਨੰਬਰੀ ਦਰਖ਼ਾਸਤ ਨਹੀਂ ਰਹਿੰਦੀ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ

ਨਾ ਹੀ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਬਿਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਨੰਬਰੀ ਦਰਪਾਸਤਾਂ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਵੋਈ ਵੀ ਗਾਈਡਲਾਈਨਜ਼/ਸਟੈਡਿੰਗ ਆਰਡਰ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ।

Copy of the same is taken on record.

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



### APPEAL CASE NO. 4823 OF 2021

4. The Appellant states that he is not satisfied with the information provided. Further, the Appellant also demands that the Respondent be penalized for the delay in providing the information.

5. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, the Respondent is directed to file their point-wise specific reply, on oath paper on the next date of hearing. Further, it is also ascertained that there has been a delay in providing the information provided. Hence, the Respondent-PIO is warned to be careful in future.

6. The case is adjourned to be heard on **10.06.2022 at 12:00 PM in the Commission.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 20.05.2022

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Punjab Stite Information

Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, (94645 00405) R/o Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna – 141401

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Municipal Engineer, Municipal Council, Mandi Gobindgarh, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o A.D.C. (Urban Development), D.C. Office, Mini Secretariat, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

...Respondents

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 588 OF 2022

**PRESENT:** None on behalf of the Appellant. Shri Gurjant Singh, Jr. Engineer on behalf of the Respondents (94641 56944)

#### ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 29.09.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 09.11.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.01.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 20.05.2022, i.e, today.

2. The Appellant is not present today. However he has emailed in the Commission mentioning as under:-

"Request for adjournment as the heath of the undersigned is not in the condition that the undersigned could attend the hearing as there is fewer with vomiting and being diabetic & Heart patient the Doctor has advised rest for two days hence request for an adjournment due to unavoidable circumstances."

Copy of the same is taken on record.

3. Sh Gurjant Singh, J.E appearing on behalf of the Respondent states that he has brought the complete information today to be handed over to the Appellant.

4. The perusal of the file shows that, the Respondent has brought the copy of information today to be provided to the Appellant. Since, the Appellant is absent today, copy of the information is taken on record. The Appellant is directed to collect the same from the Commission office on any working

## **RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,**

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 588 OF 2022

day and point-out deficiencies in the information provided, if any, to the Respondent before the next date

of hearing.

5. To come up on **10.06.2022** at 12:00PM in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent

to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 20.05.2022